

NOVEMBER 7, 2006

MICHAEL W. DOBBINS
CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,	}	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893 (Consolidated)
	}	
Plaintiff,	}	CLASS ACTION
	}	
- against -	}	Judge Ronald A. Guzman Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
	}	
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,	}	
	}	
Defendants.	}	

**THE HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
PERTAINING TO HOUSEHOLD'S CONSULTATIONS WITH ERNST & YOUNG LLP**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

*Attorneys for Defendants Household Inter-
national, Inc., Household Finance Corpora-
tion, William F. Aldinger, David A. Schoen-
holz, Gary Gilmer and J.A. Vozar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN HOUSEHOLD AND ERNST & YOUNG IN CONNECTION WITH THE COMPLIANCE ENGAGEMENT ARE PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE	6
A. The Attorney-Client Privilege Applies	6
B. The <i>Garner</i> Exception is Inapplicable	9
II. DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE COMPLIANCE ENGAGEMENT ARE PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER THE WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE	12
III. HOUSEHOLD HAS NOT WAIVED THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE OR WORK PRODUCT PROTECTION WITH RESPECT TO DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE COMPLIANCE ENGAGEMENT	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baxter Travenol Laboratories, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , No. 84 C 5103, 1987 WL 12919 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 1987).....	7
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 94 C 897, MDL 997, 1995 WL 531805 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 1995)	15
<i>Brown v. Trigg</i> , 791 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. v. United States District Court</i> , 408 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Eagle Compressors, Inc. v. HEC Liquidating Corp.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 474 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .	14
<i>Garner v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970).....	9-12
<i>In re General Instrument Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 190 F.R.D. 527 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	11
<i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. Blondis</i> , 412 F. Supp. 286 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 220 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. Pure Air on the Lake Ltd. Partnership</i> , 154 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ind. 1993).....	15n
<i>Hollinger International Inc. v. Hollinger, Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 508 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	12-13
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	12
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 176 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	13, 16, 18
<i>In re LTV Securities Litigation</i> , 89 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Tex. 1981).....	10
<i>Mendenhall v. Barber-Greene Co.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 951 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....	7
<i>Mitts & Merrill, Inc. v. Shred Pax Corp.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 349 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	7
<i>Ohio-Sealy Mattress Manufacturing Co. v. Kaplan</i> , 90 F.R.D. 21 (N.D. Ill. 1980)	11
<i>Portis v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 02 C 3139, 2004 WL 1535854 (N.D. Ill. July 7, 2004).	13-14
<i>Sharonda B. v. Herrick</i> , No. 97 C 1225, 1998 WL 341801 (N.D. Ill. June 11, 1998)...	7

	<u>Page</u>
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Pentech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 00 C 2855, 2001 WL 1397876 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2001)	9
<i>Scurto v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , No. 97 C 7508, 1999 WL 35311 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 1999).....	14
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	12
<i>Trustmark Insurance Co. v. General & Cologne Life Re of America</i> , No. 00 C 1926, 2000 WL 1898518 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Kovel</i> , 296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 19610).....	6
<i>United States v. McPartlin</i> , 595 F.2d 1321 (7th Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>United States v. O’Malley</i> , 786 F.2d 786 (7th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Universal City Development Partners, Ltd. v. Ride & Show Engineering, Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	17
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	11-12
<i>Vasquez v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , Nos. 84 B 00224, 97 A 00407, 1998 WL 191271 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 1998).....	7
<i>Ward v. Succession of Freeman</i> , 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1988)	10-11
<i>Weil v. Investment/Indicators, Research and Management, Inc.</i> , 647 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>In re Witnesses Before the Special March 1980 Grand Jury</i> , 729 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1984)	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
25(b)(3).....	12
